balance is adjusted through insurance losses and contract holders' benefits for cash flow assumption updates and
through accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI) for discount rate updates.

These ASUs also amend the previous guidance related to life deferred policy acquisition costs by requiring
amortization of those costs on a constant level basis for a group of contracts that approximates straight-line and the
removal of shadow deferred policy acquisition costs for universal life and deferred annuity products. These ASUs
also require entities to provide additional disclosures including disaggregated rollforwards of the life policy and
investment contract reserves, separate account liabilities and life deferred policy acquisition costs.

We adopted these ASUs on a modified retrospective basis on January 1, 2023, resulting in an after-tax increase to
shareholders' equity of $31 million.

Cincinnati Financial Corporation First-Quarter 2023 10-Q
Page 8

The following table illustrates the effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 in the condensed consolidated balance sheets:
(Dollars in millions) March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

As originally
reported

As
adjusted Difference

Reinsurance recoverable $ 698 $ 640 $ 665 $ 25
Prepaid reinsurance premiums  57  79  51  (28)
Deferred policy acquisition costs  1,048  1,014  1,013  (1)
Total assets  30,474  29,736  29,732  (4)
Life policy and investment contract reserves  3,059  3,059  3,015  (44)
Deferred income tax  1,104  1,045  1,054  9
Total liabilities  19,733  19,205  19,170  (35)
Retained earnings  11,818  11,702  11,711  9
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (527)  (636)  (614)  22
Total shareholders' equity  10,741  10,531  10,562  31
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  30,474  29,736  29,732  (4)

The following table illustrates the effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 in the condensed consolidated statements of
income and condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income:
(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Three months ended March 31,

2023 2022
As originally

reported
As

adjusted Difference
Earned premiums $ 1,918 $ 1,690 $ 1,693 $ 3
Insurance losses and contract holders' benefits  1,398  1,039  1,032  (7)
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses  556  519  520  1
Deferred income tax expense  27  (128)  (126)  2
Net Income (Loss)  225  (273)  (266)  7
Change in life policy reserves, reinsurance recoverable and other,
net of tax  (36)  —  155  155
Other comprehensive income (loss)  87  (589)  (434)  155
Comprehensive Income (Loss)  312  (862)  (700)  162
Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ 1.43 $ (1.70) $ (1.66) $ 0.04
Diluted  1.42  (1.70)  (1.66)  0.04

The adoption of ASU 2018-12 did not have a material impact on the company's condensed consolidated cash flows.

Cincinnati Financial Corporation First-Quarter 2023 10-Q
Page 9

NOTE 2 – Investments
The following table provides amortized cost, gross unrealized gains, gross unrealized losses and fair value for our
fixed-maturity securities:

(Dollars in millions)
Amortized

cost
Gross unrealized

Fair valueAt March 31, 2023 gains losses
Fixed-maturity securities:

Corporate $ 7,568 $ 49 $ 526 $ 7,091
States, municipalities and political subdivisions  4,933  42  226  4,749
Government-sponsored enterprises  390  1  4  387